

City of University Place
2025 Sewer Improvements Project
Bid Analysis for Tuesday October 29, 2024 Bid Opening

SCHEDULE A		Plan		Engineer's Estimate		Tucci & Sons		SCI		Sound Pacific		NW Cascade		Pape & Sons		Miles Resources		Rodarte Construction		Mid Mountain Contractors	
No.	Item Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount
1	Minor Changes (1-04.4(1))	1	FA	\$25,000	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
2	Survey (1-05.4)	1	LS	\$9,000	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 10,140.00	\$ 10,140.00
3	Record Drawings (Minimum Bid	1	LS	\$500	\$ 500.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 3,550.00	\$ 3,550.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 2,820.00	\$ 2,820.00
4	SPCC Plan (1-07.15(1))	1	LS	\$1,000	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 2,820.00	\$ 2,820.00
5	Mobilization (1-09.7)	1	LS	\$83,000	\$ 83,000.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 82,000.00	\$ 82,000.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 82,000.00	\$ 82,000.00	\$ 74,000.00	\$ 74,000.00	\$ 41,750.00	\$ 41,750.00	\$ 93,000.00	\$ 93,000.00	\$ 110,000.00	\$ 110,000.00
6	Project Temporary Traffic Control	1	LS	\$30,000	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 97,000.00	\$ 97,000.00	\$ 107,000.00	\$ 107,000.00	\$ 58,000.00	\$ 58,000.00	\$ 102,000.00	\$ 102,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 80,185.00	\$ 80,185.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 66,000.00	\$ 66,000.00
7	Work Zone Safety Contingency (1	1	FA	\$2,000	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
8	Clearing and Grubbing (2-01.5)	1	LS	\$16,000	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 3,925.00	\$ 3,925.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 3,600.00
9	Removal of Structures and Obstru	1	LS	\$15,000	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 54,400.00	\$ 54,400.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 47,350.00	\$ 47,350.00
10	Locate Existing Utilities (2-09.5)	1	LS	\$5,000	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 23,550.00	\$ 23,550.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 61,475.00	\$ 61,475.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 56,520.00	\$ 56,520.00
11	Crushed Surfacing Top Course (4	290	TN	\$40	\$ 11,600.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 15,950.00	\$ 58.00	\$ 16,820.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 15,950.00	\$ 82.00	\$ 23,780.00	\$ 46.00	\$ 13,340.00	\$ 133.00	\$ 38,570.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 14,500.00	\$ 96.00	\$ 27,840.00
12	HMA CL 1/2" PH 58H-22 (5-04.5	1,005	TN	\$170	\$ 170,850.00	\$ 133.00	\$ 133,665.00	\$ 118.00	\$ 118,590.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120,600.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 160,800.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 140,700.00	\$ 136.00	\$ 136,680.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 175,875.00	\$ 133.00	\$ 133,665.00
13	Cold Mix Asphalt Concrete (5-04	100	TN	\$170	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 325.00	\$ 32,500.00	\$ 177.00	\$ 17,700.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 290.00	\$ 29,000.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 301.00	\$ 30,100.00
14	Planing Bituminous Pavement (5-	2,700	SY	\$7	\$ 18,900.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 21,600.00	\$ 6.75	\$ 18,225.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 24,300.00	\$ 5.60	\$ 15,120.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 32,400.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 21,600.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 35,100.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 27,000.00
15	Job Mix Compliance Price Adjust	1	CALC	\$0	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
16	Compaction Price Adjustment (5-	1	CALC	\$0	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
17	Concrete Saddle Manhole, 48 In.	1	EA	\$15,000	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 12,700.00	\$ 12,700.00	\$ 26,000.00	\$ 26,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 8,600.00	\$ 8,600.00	\$ 15,750.00	\$ 15,750.00	\$ 8,700.00	\$ 8,700.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$ 10,400.00	\$ 10,400.00
18	Polymer Concrete Manhole, 48 In	1	EA	\$28,000	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,100.00	\$ 18,100.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 21,300.00	\$ 21,300.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 25,200.00	\$ 25,200.00
19	Terminal Force Main Cleanout M	1	EA	\$24,000	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 10,400.00	\$ 10,400.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 10,400.00	\$ 10,400.00	\$ 21,500.00	\$ 21,500.00	\$ 14,500.00	\$ 14,500.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 26,900.00	\$ 26,900.00
20	Low Pressure Force Main Cleanou	1	EA	\$30,000	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 28,100.00	\$ 28,100.00	\$ 63,500.00	\$ 63,500.00	\$ 47,400.00	\$ 47,400.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 50,100.00	\$ 50,100.00
21	Concrete Air-Vac Manhole, 48 In	1	EA	\$24,000	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 26,000.00	\$ 26,000.00	\$ 18,250.00	\$ 18,250.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 22,050.00	\$ 22,050.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,100.00	\$ 25,100.00
22	Concrete Manhole Coating System	1	EA	\$7,000	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 38,200.00	\$ 38,200.00	\$ 11,500.00	\$ 11,500.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 41,000.00	\$ 41,000.00	\$ 39,500.00	\$ 39,500.00
23	Manhole Additional Height, 48 In	1	VF	\$600	\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 285.00	\$ 285.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 920.00	\$ 920.00
24	Connection to Existing Sewer Sys	2	EA	\$8,000	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 7,400.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,425.00	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 7,600.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 5,200.00
25	Removal of Unsuitable Material (	10	CY	\$70	\$ 700.00	\$ 580.00	\$ 5,800.00	\$ 39.00	\$ 390.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 47.00	\$ 470.00
26	Trench Excavation Safety Systems	1	LS	\$15,000	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,820.00	\$ 2,820.00
27	Bank Run Gravel for Trench Back	655	TN	\$30	\$ 19,650.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 88,425.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 655.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 19,650.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 24,890.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 20,960.00	\$ 41.00	\$ 26,855.00	\$ 39.00	\$ 25,545.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 39,300.00
28	PVC Gravity Main, 8 In. Diam. (7	135	LF	\$175	\$ 23,625.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 12,150.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 16,200.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 10,800.00	\$ 77.00	\$ 10,395.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 16,875.00	\$ 92.00	\$ 12,420.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 20,925.00	\$ 131.00	\$ 17,685.00
29	HDPE Low Pressure Force Main,	1,141	LF	\$80	\$ 91,280.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 51,345.00	\$ 46.00	\$ 52,486.00	\$ 62.00	\$ 70,742.00	\$ 41.00	\$ 46,781.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 62,755.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 85,575.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 79,870.00	\$ 73.00	\$ 83,293.00
30	HDPE Low Pressure Force Main,	474	LF	\$75	\$ 35,550.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 21,330.00	\$ 58.00	\$ 27,492.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 30,810.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 18,960.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 21,330.00	\$ 73.00	\$ 34,602.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 33,180.00	\$ 77.00	\$ 36,498.00
31	Pressure Valve, 1.25 In. (7-17.5)	40	EA	\$500	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 790.00	\$ 31,600.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 1,175.00	\$ 47,000.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 26,000.00	\$ 880.00	\$ 35,200.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 1,280.00	\$ 51,200.00
32	Locate Station (7-17.5)	1	EA	\$1,000	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 3,090.00	\$ 3,090.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 6,350.00	\$ 6,350.00
33	PVC Sewer Stub to Edge of ROW	70	LF	\$120	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 113.00	\$ 7,910.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 8,050.00	\$ 87.00	\$ 6,090.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 9,450.00	\$ 102.00	\$ 7,140.00
34	HDPE Low Pressure Stub to Edge	1,210	LF	\$100	\$ 121,000.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 60,500.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 90,750.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 84,700.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 72,600.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 66,550.00	\$ 93.00	\$ 112,530.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 108,900.00	\$ 78.00	\$ 94,380.00
35	Erosion Control and Water Pollut	1	LS	\$5,000	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 18,750.00	\$ 18,750.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,875.00	\$ 3,875.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 20,400.00	\$ 20,400.00
36	Landscape Restoration (8-02.5)	1	LS	\$20,000	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 21,750.00	\$ 21,750.00	\$ 20							

Item		SCHEDULE B		Plan		Engineer's Estimate		Tucci & Sons		SCI		Sound Pacific		NW Cascade		Pape & Sons		Miles Resources		Rodarte Construction		Mid Mountain Contractors	
No.	Item Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount
1	Minor Changes (1-04.4(1))	1	FA	\$25,000	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	
2	Survey (1-05.4)	1	LS	\$5,000	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 3,100.00	\$ 3,100.00	\$ 6,700.00	\$ 6,700.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,025.00	\$ 3,025.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 5,400.00		
3	Record Drawings (Minimum Bid	1	LS	\$500	\$ 500.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 3,550.00	\$ 3,550.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 2,820.00	\$ 2,820.00		
4	SPCC Plan (1-07.15(1))	1	LS	\$1,000	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 2,820.00	\$ 2,820.00		
5	Mobilization (1-09.7)	1	LS	\$50,000	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 44,000.00	\$ 44,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 41,000.00	\$ 41,000.00	\$ 52,000.00	\$ 52,000.00	\$ 26,350.00	\$ 26,350.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 65,000.00		
6	Project Temporary Traffic Contro	1	LS	\$34,000	\$ 34,000.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 89,000.00	\$ 89,000.00	\$ 41,000.00	\$ 41,000.00	\$ 47,500.00	\$ 47,500.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 57,750.00	\$ 57,750.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 79,000.00	\$ 79,000.00		
7	Work Zone Safety Contingency (l	1	FA	\$2,000	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00		
8	Clearing and Grubbing (2-01.5)	1	LS	\$3,000	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 3,100.00	\$ 3,100.00	\$ 860.00	\$ 860.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,140.00	\$ 1,140.00		
9	Removal of Structures and Obstru	1	LS	\$8,000	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 74,500.00	\$ 74,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 20,500.00	\$ 20,500.00		
10	Locate Existing Utilities (2-09.5)	1	LS	\$5,000	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 10,750.00	\$ 10,750.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 27,325.00	\$ 27,325.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 27,020.00	\$ 27,020.00		
11	Crushed Surfacing Top Course (4	95	TN	\$40	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 8,550.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 7,125.00	\$ 82.00	\$ 7,790.00	\$ 46.00	\$ 4,370.00	\$ 108.00	\$ 10,260.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 4,750.00	\$ 71.00	\$ 6,745.00		
12	HMA CL 1/2" PH 58H-22 (5-04.5	420	TN	\$170	\$ 71,400.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 92,400.00	\$ 186.00	\$ 78,120.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 79,800.00	\$ 171.00	\$ 71,820.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 63,000.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 63,000.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 73,500.00	\$ 136.00	\$ 57,120.00		
13	Cold Mix Asphalt Concrete (5-04	100	TN	\$170	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 325.00	\$ 32,500.00	\$ 177.00	\$ 17,700.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 290.00	\$ 29,000.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 284.00	\$ 28,400.00		
14	Planing Bituminous Pavement (5-	1,245	SY	\$7	\$ 8,715.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 13,695.00	\$ 6.75	\$ 8,403.75	\$ 9.00	\$ 11,205.00	\$ 7.80	\$ 9,711.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 14,940.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 14,940.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 16,185.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 13,695.00		
15	Job Mix Compliance Price Adjust	1	CALC	\$0	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -		
16	Compaction Price Adjustment (5-	1	CALC	\$0	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -		
17	Concrete Manhole, 48 In. Diam (7	5	EA	\$12,000	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 9,100.00	\$ 45,500.00	\$ 9,800.00	\$ 49,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 7,800.00	\$ 39,000.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 67,500.00	\$ 9,700.00	\$ 48,500.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 13,300.00	\$ 66,500.00		
18	Manhole Additional Height, 48 In	5	VF	\$600	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 1,125.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 1,125.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 3,500.00		
19	Connection to Existing Sewer Sys	1	EA	\$8,000	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 990.00	\$ 990.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,660.00	\$ 3,660.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 7,630.00	\$ 7,630.00		
20	Removal of Unsuitable Material (7	10	CY	\$70	\$ 700.00	\$ 580.00	\$ 5,800.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 380.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 77.00	\$ 770.00		
21	Trench Excavation Safety Systems	1	LS	\$15,000	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,820.00	\$ 2,820.00		
22	Bank Run Gravel for Trench Back	245	TN	\$30	\$ 7,350.00	\$ 215.00	\$ 52,675.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 245.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 9,800.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 9,310.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 7,840.00	\$ 41.00	\$ 10,045.00	\$ 39.00	\$ 9,555.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 22,050.00		
23	PVC Gravity Main, 8 In. Diam. (7	781	LF	\$175	\$ 136,675.00	\$ 73.00	\$ 57,013.00	\$ 92.00	\$ 71,852.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 78,100.00	\$ 77.00	\$ 60,137.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 101,530.00	\$ 92.00	\$ 71,852.00	\$ 144.00	\$ 112,464.00	\$ 142.00	\$ 110,902.00		
24	PVC Sewer Stub to Edge of ROW	190	LF	\$120	\$ 22,800.00	\$ 71.00	\$ 13,490.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 22,800.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 30,400.00	\$ 76.00	\$ 14,440.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 33,250.00	\$ 93.00	\$ 17,670.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 22,800.00	\$ 167.00	\$ 31,730.00		
25	Erosion Control and Water Pollut	1	LS	\$5,000	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 8,150.00	\$ 8,150.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 15,600.00	\$ 15,600.00		
26	Landscape Restoration (8-02.5)	1	LS	\$10,000	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 5,300.00	\$ 5,300.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 6,550.00	\$ 6,550.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 2,625.00	\$ 2,625.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 2,200.00		
27	Cement Concrete Traffic Curb and	140	LF	\$120	\$ 16,800.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 9,800.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 71.00	\$ 9,940.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 11,900.00	\$ 52.00	\$ 7,280.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 96.00	\$ 13,440.00		
28	Cement Concrete Driveway Repar	25	SY	\$200	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 174.00	\$ 4,350.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 4,750.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 3,250.00	\$ 318.00	\$ 7,950.00	\$ 490.00	\$ 12,250.00	\$ 122.00	\$ 3,050.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 6,000.00		
29	Cement Conc. Sidewalk (8-14.5)	110	SY	\$150	\$ 16,500.00	\$ 138.00	\$ 15,180.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 9,350.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 13,200.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 15,400.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 17,050.00	\$ 112.00	\$ 12,320.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 20,900.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 15,400.00		
30	Painted Wide Lane Line (8-22.5)	700	LF	\$4	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 1.75	\$ 1,225.00	\$ 1.55	\$ 1,085.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1.60	\$ 1,120.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 1.70	\$ 1,190.00	\$ 1.75	\$ 1,225.00	\$ 1.70	\$ 1,190.00		
31	Paint Line w/ RPM's (8-22.5)	700	LF	\$4	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 2.60	\$ 1,820.00	\$ 2.35	\$ 1,645.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 2.25	\$ 1,575.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 1,750.00		
32	Painted Bicycle Lane Symbol (8-2	1	EA	\$600	\$ 600.00	\$ 460.00	\$ 460.00	\$ 420.00	\$ 420.00	\$ 420.00	\$ 420.00	\$ 425.00	\$ 425.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 450.00		
33	Project Documentation (Section 8	1	LS	\$2,000	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 7,550.00	\$ 7,550.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,700.00	\$ 4,700.00		
Subtotal					\$ 549,440.00		\$ 520,298.00		\$ 473,750.75		\$ 510,350.00		\$ 433,668.00		\$ 516,755.00		\$ 525,852.00		\$ 531,779.00		\$ 643,292.00		
Sales tax (10.1%)					\$ 55,493.44		\$ 52,550.10		\$ 47,848.83		\$ 51,545.35		\$ 43,800.47		\$ 52,192.26		\$ 53,111.05		\$ 53,709.68		\$ 64,972.49		
Total Schedule B Cost					\$ 604,933.44		\$ 572,848.10		\$ 521,599.58		\$ 561,895.35		\$ 477,468.47		\$ 568,947.26		\$ 578,963.05		\$ 585,488.68		\$ 708,264.49		

SCHEDULE C		Plan		Engineer's Estimate		Tucci & Sons		SCI		Sound Pacific		NW Cascade		Pape & Sons		Miles Resources		Rodarte Construction		Mid Mountain Contractors	
No.	Item Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount
1	Minor Changes (1-04.4(1))	1	FA	\$25,000	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	
2	Survey (1-05.4)	1	LS	\$15,000	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 11,500.00	\$ 11,500.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 8,525.00	\$ 8,525.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 11,175.00	\$ 11,175.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 22,000.00
3	Record Drawings (Minimum Bid)	1	LS	\$500	\$ 500.00	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 9,200.00	\$ 9,200.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 2,820.00	\$ 2,820.00
4	SPCC Plan (1-07.15(1))	1	LS	\$1,000	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 2,820.00	\$ 2,820.00
5	Mobilization (1-09.7)	1	LS	\$272,000	\$ 272,000.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 214,000.00	\$ 214,000.00	\$ 175,000.00	\$ 175,000.00	\$ 255,000.00	\$ 255,000.00	\$ 330,000.00	\$ 330,000.00	\$ 65,990.00	\$ 65,990.00	\$ 225,000.00	\$ 225,000.00	\$ 298,000.00	\$ 298,000.00
6	Project Temporary Traffic Control	1	LS	\$78,000	\$ 78,000.00	\$ 190,000.00	\$ 190,000.00	\$ 144,000.00	\$ 144,000.00	\$ 155,000.00	\$ 155,000.00	\$ 325,000.00	\$ 325,000.00	\$ 185,000.00	\$ 185,000.00	\$ 197,500.00	\$ 197,500.00	\$ 120,000.00	\$ 120,000.00	\$ 189,552.00	\$ 189,552.00
7	Work Zone Safety Contingency (1-09.7)	1	FA	\$2,000	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
8	Clearing and Grubbing (2-01.5)	1	LS	\$15,000	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 8,200.00	\$ 8,200.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 6,700.00	\$ 6,700.00	\$ 9,375.00	\$ 9,375.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 16,100.00	\$ 16,100.00
9	Removal of Structures and Obstructions	1	LS	\$16,000	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 78,000.00	\$ 78,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 145,000.00	\$ 145,000.00	\$ 158,500.00	\$ 158,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 77,700.00	\$ 77,700.00	\$ 177,000.00	\$ 177,000.00	\$ 199,265.00	\$ 199,265.00
10	Locate Existing Utilities (2-09.5)	1	LS	\$20,000	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 52,000.00	\$ 52,000.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 48,250.00	\$ 48,250.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 138,000.00	\$ 138,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 122,630.00	\$ 122,630.00
11	Crushed Surfacing Top Course (4-04.4)	2,600	TN	\$40	\$ 104,000.00	\$ 46.00	\$ 119,600.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 143,000.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 156,000.00	\$ 82.00	\$ 213,200.00	\$ 46.00	\$ 119,600.00	\$ 57.00	\$ 148,200.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 169,000.00	\$ 56.00	\$ 145,600.00
12	HMA CL 1/2" PH 58H-22 (5-04.5)	2,300	TN	\$170	\$ 391,000.00	\$ 132.00	\$ 303,600.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 310,500.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 310,500.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 345,000.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 299,000.00	\$ 118.00	\$ 271,400.00	\$ 215.00	\$ 494,500.00	\$ 126.00	\$ 289,800.00
13	Cold Mix Asphalt Concrete (5-04.4)	300	TN	\$170	\$ 51,000.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 325.00	\$ 97,500.00	\$ 177.00	\$ 53,100.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 290.00	\$ 87,000.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 52,500.00	\$ 267.00	\$ 80,100.00
14	Planing Bituminous Pavement (5-04.4)	1,815	SY	\$7	\$ 12,705.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 18,150.00	\$ 6.75	\$ 12,251.25	\$ 8.00	\$ 14,520.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 12,705.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 21,780.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 25,410.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 19,965.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 19,965.00
15	Job Mix Compliance Price Adjustment	1	CALC	\$0	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
16	Compaction Price Adjustment (5-04.4)	1	CALC	\$0	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
17	Concrete Manhole, 48 In. Diam. (7-01.5)	22	EA	\$12,000	\$ 264,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 176,000.00	\$ 9,100.00	\$ 200,200.00	\$ 9,400.00	\$ 206,800.00	\$ 7,600.00	\$ 167,200.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 275,000.00	\$ 9,665.00	\$ 212,630.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 264,000.00	\$ 13,200.00	\$ 290,400.00
18	Polymer Concrete Manhole, 48 In. Diam. (7-01.5)	3	EA	\$24,000	\$ 72,000.00	\$ 18,500.00	\$ 55,500.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$ 69,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 54,000.00	\$ 21,600.00	\$ 64,800.00	\$ 20,500.00	\$ 61,500.00	\$ 19,685.00	\$ 59,055.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 72,000.00	\$ 25,640.00	\$ 76,920.00
19	Manhole Additional Height, 48 In. Diam. (7-01.5)	12	VF	\$600	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 2,880.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 195.00	\$ 2,340.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 711.00	\$ 8,532.00
20	Connection to Existing Sewer System	1	EA	\$7,000	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 3,855.00	\$ 3,855.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 2,950.00	\$ 2,950.00
21	Removal of Unsuitable Material (7-01.5)	10	CY	\$70	\$ 700.00	\$ 580.00	\$ 5,800.00	\$ 29.00	\$ 290.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 47.00	\$ 470.00
22	Trench Excavation Safety Systems	1	LS	\$15,000	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 11,500.00	\$ 11,500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,820.00	\$ 2,820.00
23	Bank Run Gravel for Trench Backfill	2,250	TN	\$30	\$ 67,500.00	\$ 119.00	\$ 267,750.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 78,750.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 85,500.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 72,000.00	\$ 41.00	\$ 92,250.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 90,000.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 191,250.00
24	PVC Gravity Main, 8 In. Diam. (7-01.5)	6,471	LF	\$175	\$ 1,132,425.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 420,615.00	\$ 87.00	\$ 562,977.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 485,325.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 452,970.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 808,875.00	\$ 112.00	\$ 724,752.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 776,520.00	\$ 146.00	\$ 944,766.00
25	PVC Gravity Main, 15 In. Diam. (7-01.5)	193	LF	\$190	\$ 36,670.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 28,950.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 25,090.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 22,195.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 38,600.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 31,845.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 27,020.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 30,880.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 42,460.00
26	HDPE Low Pressure Force Main, 15 In. Diam. (7-01.5)	15	LF	\$75	\$ 1,125.00	\$ 168.00	\$ 2,520.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 825.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 99.00	\$ 1,485.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 73.00	\$ 1,095.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 224.00	\$ 3,360.00
27	PVC Sewer Stub to Edge of ROW	2,910	LF	\$120	\$ 349,200.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 130,950.00	\$ 99.00	\$ 288,090.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 291,000.00	\$ 77.00	\$ 224,070.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 276,450.00	\$ 93.00	\$ 270,630.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 436,500.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 378,300.00
28	Erosion Control and Water Pollution Prevention	1	LS	\$10,000	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 20,400.00	\$ 20,400.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,700.00	\$ 5,700.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 39,050.00	\$ 39,050.00
29	Landscape Restoration (8-02.5)	1	LS	\$12,000	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 52,500.00	\$ 52,500.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 39,000.00	\$ 39,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 33,000.00	\$ 33,000.00
30	Cement Concrete Traffic Curb and Gutter	30	LF	\$120	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 3,450.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 132.00	\$ 3,960.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 73.00	\$ 2,190.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 96.00	\$ 2,880.00
31	Cement Conc. Sidewalk (8-14.5)	40	SY	\$150	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 114.00	\$ 4,560.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 170.00	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 8,800.00	\$ 81.00	\$ 3,240.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 5,600.00
32	Painted Wide Lane Line (8-22.5)	750	LF	\$4	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1.75	\$ 1,312.50	\$ 1.55	\$ 1,162.50	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1.60	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 1.70	\$ 1,275.00	\$ 1.75	\$ 1,312.50	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,500.00
33	Paint Line w/ RPM's (8-22.5)	1,200	LF	\$4	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 2.60	\$ 3,120.00	\$ 2.30	\$ 2,760.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 2.25	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 3,600.00
34	Plastic Crosswalk Line (8-22.5)	30	LF	\$30	\$ 900.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 510.00	\$ 15.50	\$ 465.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 480.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 480.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 16.50	\$ 495.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 510.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 510.00
35	Plastic Stop Line (8-22.5)	12	LF	\$30	\$ 360.00	\$ 23.00	\$ 276.00	\$ 21.00	\$ 252.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 264.00	\$ 21.50	\$ 258.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 264.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 264.00	\$ 23.00	\$ 276.00
36	Plastic Traffic Arrow (8-22.5)	1	EA	\$400	\$ 400.00	\$ 520.00	\$ 520.00	\$ 470.00	\$ 470.00	\$ 460.00	\$ 460.00	\$ 480.00	\$ 480.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 510.00	\$ 510.00
37	Plastic Only Symbol (8-22.5)	1	EA	\$1,200	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 690.00	\$ 690.00	\$ 620.00	\$ 620.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 640.00	\$ 640.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 670.00	\$ 670.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 675.00	\$ 675.00
38	Project Documentation (Section 8-01.5)	1	LS	\$2,000	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 5,000.00											

Item	Plan		Engineer's Estimate		Tucci & Sons		SCI		Sound Pacific		NW Cascade		Pape & Sons		Miles Resources		Rodarte Construction		Mid Mountain Contractors			
No.	Item Description Schedule D	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	
1	Minor Changes (1-04.4(1))		1	FA	\$25,000	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	
2	Survey (1-05.4)		1	LS	\$8,000	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 8,200.00	\$ 8,200.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,325.00	\$ 3,325.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,700.00	\$ 6,700.00
3	Record Drawings (Minimum Bid		1	LS	\$500	\$ 500.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 3,550.00	\$ 3,550.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 2,820.00	\$ 2,820.00
4	SPCC Plan (1-07.15(1))		1	LS	\$1,000	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 2,820.00	\$ 2,820.00
5	Mobilization (1-09.7)		1	LS	\$70,000	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 62,000.00	\$ 62,000.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 63,000.00	\$ 63,000.00	\$ 84,500.00	\$ 84,500.00	\$ 28,425.00	\$ 28,425.00	\$ 74,000.00	\$ 74,000.00	\$ 93,000.00	\$ 93,000.00
6	Project Temporary Traffic Control		1	LS	\$39,000	\$ 39,000.00	\$ 84,000.00	\$ 84,000.00	\$ 103,000.00	\$ 103,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 96,000.00	\$ 96,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 68,975.00	\$ 68,975.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 88,000.00	\$ 88,000.00
7	Work Zone Safety Contingency (1		1	FA	\$2,000	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
8	Clearing and Grubbing (2-01.5)		1	LS	\$7,000	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 8,200.00	\$ 8,200.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,825.00	\$ 1,825.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00
9	Removal of Structures and Obstru		1	LS	\$8,000	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 19,500.00	\$ 19,500.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 49,000.00	\$ 49,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 58,200.00	\$ 58,200.00
10	Locate Existing Utilities (2-09.5)		1	LS	\$5,000	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 10,750.00	\$ 10,750.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 24,800.00	\$ 24,800.00
11	Crushed Surfacing Top Course (4	1,200	TN	\$40	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 47.00	\$ 56,400.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 43,200.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 72,000.00	\$ 82.00	\$ 98,400.00	\$ 46.00	\$ 55,200.00	\$ 59.00	\$ 70,800.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 78,000.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 72,000.00	
12	HMA CL 1/2" PH 58H-22 (5-04.5	515	TN	\$170	\$ 87,550.00	\$ 123.00	\$ 63,345.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 66,950.00	\$ 133.00	\$ 68,495.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 82,400.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 72,100.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 72,100.00	\$ 215.00	\$ 110,725.00	\$ 131.00	\$ 67,465.00	
13	Cold Mix Asphalt Concrete (5-04.5	100	TN	\$170	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 325.00	\$ 32,500.00	\$ 177.00	\$ 17,700.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 290.00	\$ 29,000.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 283.00	\$ 28,300.00	
14	Planing Bituminous Pavement (5-	2,000	SY	\$7	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 6.75	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 6.60	\$ 13,200.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 22,000.00	
15	Job Mix Compliance Price Adjust	1	CALC	\$0	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	
16	Compaction Price Adjustment (5-	1	CALC	\$0	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	
17	Concrete Manhole, 48 In. Diam. (	5	EA	\$12,000	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 47,500.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 7,700.00	\$ 38,500.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 13,200.00	\$ 66,000.00	
18	Manhole Additional Height, 48 In	2	VF	\$600	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 480.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 285.00	\$ 570.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 711.00	\$ 1,422.00	
19	Connection to Existing Sewer Sys	1	EA	\$7,000	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,850.00	\$ 3,850.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 2,950.00	\$ 2,950.00	
20	Removal of Unsuitable Material (7	10	CY	\$70	\$ 700.00	\$ 580.00	\$ 5,800.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 280.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 47.00	\$ 470.00	
21	Trench Excavation Safety Systems	1	LS	\$15,000	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,820.00	\$ 2,820.00	
22	Bank Run Gravel for Trench Back	425	TN	\$30	\$ 12,750.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 74,375.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 425.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 14,875.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 13,600.00	\$ 41.00	\$ 17,425.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 36,125.00	
23	PVC Gravity Main, 8 In. Diam. (7	1,348	LF	\$175	\$ 235,900.00	\$ 69.00	\$ 93,012.00	\$ 89.00	\$ 119,972.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 101,100.00	\$ 74.00	\$ 99,752.00	\$ 127.00	\$ 171,196.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 121,320.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 155,020.00	\$ 164.00	\$ 221,072.00	
24	PVC Sewer Stub to Edge of ROW	470	LF	\$120	\$ 56,400.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 21,150.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 44,650.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 56,400.00	\$ 74.00	\$ 34,780.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 44,650.00	\$ 92.00	\$ 43,240.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 70,500.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 84,600.00	
25	Erosion Control and Water Pollut	1	LS	\$10,000	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 13,600.00	\$ 13,600.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,850.00	\$ 1,850.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 27,500.00	\$ 27,500.00	
26	Landscape Restoration (8-02.5)	1	LS	\$10,000	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 5,300.00	\$ 5,300.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 12,900.00	\$ 12,900.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 1,900.00	
27	Cement Concrete Traffic Curb and	80	LF	\$120	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 94.00	\$ 7,520.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 64.00	\$ 5,120.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 96.00	\$ 7,680.00	
28	Cement Conc. Sidewalk (8-14.5)	125	SY	\$150	\$ 18,750.00	\$ 153.00	\$ 19,125.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 10,625.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 99.00	\$ 12,375.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 11,250.00	\$ 111.00	\$ 13,875.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 124.00	\$ 15,500.00	
29	Painted Wide Lane Line (8-22.5)	80	LF	\$4	\$ 320.00	\$ 1.75	\$ 140.00	\$ 1.55	\$ 124.00	\$ 1.25	\$ 100.00	\$ 1.60	\$ 128.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 1.70	\$ 136.00	\$ 1.75	\$ 140.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 160.00	
30	Paint Line w/ RPM's (8-22.5)	1,250	LF	\$4	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 2.60	\$ 3,250.00	\$ 2.30	\$ 2,875.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 3,125.00	\$ 2.40	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 2.25	\$ 2,812.50	\$ 2.50	\$ 3,125.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 3,125.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 3,750.00	
31	Project Documentation (Section 8	1	LS	\$2,000	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 3,550.00	\$ 3,550.00	
	Subtotal				\$ 776,670.00		\$ 622,617.00		\$ 629,181.00		\$ 635,795.00		\$ 674,485.00		\$ 676,498.50		\$ 670,611.00		\$ 798,060.00		\$ 969,804.00	
	Sales tax (10.1%)				\$ 78,443.67		\$ 78,443.67		\$ 63,547.28		\$ 68,122.99		\$ 68,326.35		\$ 68,604.06		\$ 68,604.06		\$ 80,604.06		\$ 97,950.20	
	Total Schedule D Cost				\$ 855,113.67		\$ 685,501.32		\$ 692,728.28		\$ 700,010.30		\$ 742,607.99		\$ 744,824.85		\$ 738,342.71		\$ 878,664.06		\$ 1,067,754.20	

Item	Plan			Engineer's Estimate		Tucci & Sons		SCI		Sound Pacific		NW Cascade		Pape & Sons		Miles Resources		Rodarte Construction		Mid Mountain Contractors	
No.	Item Description Schedule E	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount
1	Minor Changes (1-04.4(1))	1	FA	\$25,000	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
2	Survey (1-05.4)	1	LS	\$8,000	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 6,200.00	\$ 6,200.00	\$ 6,900.00	\$ 6,900.00	\$ 3,625.00	\$ 3,625.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 10,700.00	\$ 10,700.00
3	Record Drawings (Minimum Bid)	1	LS	\$500	\$ 500.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 7,100.00	\$ 7,100.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 2,820.00	\$ 2,820.00
4	SPCC Plan (1-07.15(1))	1	LS	\$1,000	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 2,820.00	\$ 2,820.00
5	Mobilization (1-09.7)	1	LS	\$74,000	\$ 74,000.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 61,000.00	\$ 61,000.00	\$ 68,000.00	\$ 68,000.00	\$ 30,075.00	\$ 30,075.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 106,000.00	\$ 106,000.00
6	Project Temporary Traffic Control	1	LS	\$68,000	\$ 68,000.00	\$ 110,000.00	\$ 110,000.00	\$ 135,000.00	\$ 135,000.00	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 82,000.00	\$ 82,000.00	\$ 49,000.00	\$ 49,000.00	\$ 91,400.00	\$ 91,400.00	\$ 49,000.00	\$ 49,000.00	\$ 73,200.00	\$ 73,200.00
7	Work Zone Safety Contingency (1-09.7)	1	FA	\$2,000	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
8	Clearing and Grubbing (2-01.5)	1	LS	\$11,000	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 8,200.00	\$ 8,200.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 2,295.00	\$ 2,295.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 3,320.00	\$ 3,320.00
9	Removal of Structures and Obstructions	1	LS	\$10,000	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 21,500.00	\$ 21,500.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 41,500.00	\$ 41,500.00
10	Locate Existing Utilities (2-09.5)	1	LS	\$8,000	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 29,300.00	\$ 29,300.00
11	Crushed Surfacing Top Course (4-04.5)	180	TN	\$40	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 64.00	\$ 11,520.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 12,600.00	\$ 82.00	\$ 14,760.00	\$ 46.00	\$ 8,280.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 27,900.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 11,700.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 11,700.00
12	HMA CL 1/2" PH 58H-22 (5-04.5)	955	TN	\$170	\$ 162,350.00	\$ 129.00	\$ 123,195.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 119,375.00	\$ 128.00	\$ 122,240.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 152,800.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 133,700.00	\$ 137.00	\$ 130,835.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 181,450.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 124,150.00
13	Cold Mix Asphalt Concrete (5-04.5)	100	TN	\$170	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 325.00	\$ 32,500.00	\$ 177.00	\$ 17,700.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 290.00	\$ 29,000.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 282.00	\$ 28,200.00
14	Planing Bituminous Pavement (5-04.5)	3,010	SY	\$7	\$ 21,070.00	\$ 6.50	\$ 19,565.00	\$ 6.75	\$ 20,317.50	\$ 9.00	\$ 27,090.00	\$ 5.30	\$ 15,953.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 36,120.00	\$ 7.50	\$ 22,575.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 39,130.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 33,110.00
15	Job Mix Compliance Price Adjustment	1	CALC	\$0	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
16	Compaction Price Adjustment (5-04.5)	1	CALC	\$0	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
17	Polymer Concrete Manhole, 48 In. Dia.	1	EA	\$12,000	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 21,500.00	\$ 21,500.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 13,300.00	\$ 13,300.00
18	Terminal Force Main Cleanout Manhole	3	EA	\$24,000	\$ 72,000.00	\$ 9,200.00	\$ 27,600.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 9,900.00	\$ 29,700.00	\$ 21,500.00	\$ 64,500.00	\$ 14,700.00	\$ 44,100.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 33,000.00	\$ 23,600.00	\$ 70,800.00
19	Low Pressure Force Main Cleanout Manhole	1	EA	\$30,000	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 49,000.00	\$ 49,000.00	\$ 28,700.00	\$ 28,700.00	\$ 66,000.00	\$ 66,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 50,500.00	\$ 50,500.00
20	Concrete Manhole Coating System	1	EA	\$10,000	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 53,400.00	\$ 53,400.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 56,000.00	\$ 56,000.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 57,200.00	\$ 57,200.00
21	Inside Manhole Drop (7-05.5)	1	EA	\$10,000	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 21,500.00	\$ 21,500.00
22	Connection to Existing Sewer System	1	EA	\$7,000	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 990.00	\$ 990.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 5,700.00	\$ 5,700.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,660.00	\$ 3,660.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 2,600.00
23	Removal of Unsuitable Material (1-09.7)	10	CY	\$70	\$ 700.00	\$ 580.00	\$ 5,800.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 280.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 47.00	\$ 470.00
24	Trench Excavation Safety Systems	1	LS	\$15,000	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,820.00	\$ 2,820.00
25	Bank Run Gravel for Trench Backfill	400	TN	\$30	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 48.00	\$ 19,200.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 15,200.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 12,800.00	\$ 41.00	\$ 16,400.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 24,000.00
26	PVC Gravity Main, 8 In. Diam. (7-05.5)	96	LF	\$175	\$ 16,800.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 17,760.00	\$ 119.00	\$ 11,424.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 8,640.00	\$ 77.00	\$ 7,392.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 12,960.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 11,040.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 14,880.00	\$ 172.00	\$ 16,512.00
27	HDPE Low Pressure Force Main, 12 In. (7-17.5)	1,086	LF	\$75	\$ 81,450.00	\$ 51.00	\$ 55,386.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 54,300.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 65,160.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 43,440.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 65,160.00	\$ 74.00	\$ 80,364.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 76,020.00	\$ 96.00	\$ 104,256.00
28	Pressure Valve, 1.25 In. (7-17.5)	27	EA	\$500	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 21,600.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 51,300.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 31,050.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 17,550.00	\$ 880.00	\$ 23,760.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 20,250.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 35,100.00
29	HDPE Low Pressure Stub to Edge of Right of Way	984	LF	\$100	\$ 98,400.00	\$ 61.00	\$ 60,024.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 83,640.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 78,720.00	\$ 63.00	\$ 61,992.00	\$ 59.00	\$ 58,056.00	\$ 91.00	\$ 89,544.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 83,640.00	\$ 101.00	\$ 99,384.00
30	Erosion Control and Water Pollution Control	1	LS	\$5,000	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 12,750.00	\$ 12,750.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 31,800.00	\$ 31,800.00
31	Landscape Restoration (8-02.5)	1	LS	\$10,000	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 14,300.00	\$ 14,300.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 4,725.00	\$ 4,725.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
32	Cast-In-Place Monument (8-13.5)	3	EA	\$3,000	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 1,160.00	\$ 3,480.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 5,700.00
33	Mailbox Support (8-18.5)	1	EA	\$400	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,085.00	\$ 1,085.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 850.00
34	Project Documentation (Section 8-01.5)	1	LS	\$2,000	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 4,750.00	\$ 4,750.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 4,650.00	\$ 4,650.00
	Subtotal				\$ 820,370.00		\$ 787,540.00		\$ 813,036.50		\$ 812,000.00		\$ 755,237.00		\$ 728,026.00		\$ 853,298.00		\$ 856,920.00		\$ 1,040,262.00
	Sales tax (10.1%)				\$ 82,857.37		\$ 79,541.54		\$ 82,116.69		\$ 82,012.00		\$ 76,278.94		\$ 73,530.63		\$ 86,183.10		\$ 86,548.92		\$ 105,066.46
	Total Schedule E Cost				\$ 903,227.37		\$ 867,081.54		\$ 895,153.19		\$ 894,012.00		\$ 831,515.94		\$ 801,556.63		\$ 939,481.10		\$ 943,468.92		\$ 1,145,328.46

Item	Plan			Engineer's Estimate		Tucci & Sons		SCI		Sound Pacific		NW Cascade		Pape & Sons		Miles Resources		Rodarte Construction		Mid Mountain Contractors	
No.	Item Description Schedule F	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount
1	Apprenticeship Incentive	1	LS	\$500	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00
2	Apprenticeship Penalty	1	LS	\$500	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00
	Subtotal				\$ 1,000.00		\$ 1,000.00		\$ 1,000.00		\$ 1,000.00		\$ 1,000.00		\$ 1,000.00		\$ 1,000.00		\$ 1,000.00		\$ 1,000.00
	Sales tax (10.1%)				\$ 101.00		\$ 101.00		\$ 101.00		\$ 101.00		\$ 101.00		\$ 101.00		\$ 101.00		\$ 101.00		\$ 101.00
	Total Schedule F Cost				\$ 1,101.00		\$ 1,101.00		\$ 1,101.00		\$ 1,101.00		\$ 1,101.00		\$ 1,101.00		\$ 1,101.00		\$ 1,101.00		\$ 1,101.00
	TOTAL PROJECT COST				\$ 6,678,467.82		\$ 5,217,604.32		\$ 5,445,803.63		\$ 5,777,983.04		\$ 5,959,188.92		\$ 5,960,859.69		\$ 6,135,701.24		\$ 6,929,755.11		\$ 7,936,663.10